

No. 14-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEAN FOODS COMPANY, DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA,  
INC., AND NATIONAL DAIRY HOLDINGS, LP,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FOOD LION, LLC AND FIDEL BRETO, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
ERIC MAHR  
KENNETH H. MERBER  
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER**

---

---

PAUL H. FRIEDMAN  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

STEVEN R. KUNEY  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

CAROLYN M. HAZARD  
BRIAN P. SAVAGE  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

W. TODD MILLER  
BAKER & MILLER PLLC  
2401 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Dean Foods Company*

*Counsel for Petitioner Dairy  
Farmers of America, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER A PLAINTIFF MUST PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	18
II. A PRESUMPTION OF CAUSATION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	22
III. LAX ENFORCEMENT OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD HAS SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, dated January 3, 2014 .....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee, dated March 27, 2012 .....	39a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee, dated August 4, 2010.....	65a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit denying petition for rehearing, dated March 4, 2014 .....	109a
APPENDIX E: Excerpts of Pertinent Statutory Provisions and Rules.....	111a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abcor Corp. v. AM International, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	2, 15, 20, 23, 25, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	31, 32
<i>BCS Services, Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2, 18, 28, 31
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	27
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Investment (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	11, 23
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) .....	11
<i>Cain v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (D. Or. 2011) .....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	2,14, 15, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	2, 18, 25, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation v. United States</i> , 964 F.2d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Protection Plus, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Systems Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>El Aguila Food Products, Inc. v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 131 F. App'x 450 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Ferrell v. Leake &amp; Watts Services, Inc.</i> , 83 F. App'x 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969) .....	15
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Greater Rockford Energy &amp; Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>His &amp; Her Corp. v. Shake-N-Go Fashion, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1877082 (9th Cir. May 12, 2014).....	16
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>In re eBay Seller Antitrust Litigation</i> , 433 F. App'x 504 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Kohus v. Mariol</i> , 328 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Matsushita Electric Industry Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	2, 6, 8, 15, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>McGahee v. Northern Propane Gas Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcast System, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962) .....	15, 26
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Rand v. Rowland</i> , 154 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Smith Wholesale Co. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Stearns Airport Equipment Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Sterling Merchandising, Inc. v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. National Cable Advertising, L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Todorov v. DCA Healthcare Authority</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Toscano v. Professional Golfers Ass’n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Certain Real &amp; Personal Property Belonging to Hayes</i> , 943 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	29, 30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	32
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	23, 27, 28

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 1.....	4, 5, 6, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 12 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 15(a) .....	6, 8, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
R. 23 .....	32
R. 56 .....	2, 15, 17, 27

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brunet, Edward J., <i>Six Summary Judgment Standards</i> , 43 Akron L. Rev. 1165 (2010) .....	16
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 Notre Dame L. Rev. 972 (1986) .....	30
Eisenberg, Theodore, & Charlotte Lanvers, <i>Summary Judgment Rates Over Time, Across Case Categories, and Across Districts: An Empirical Study of Three Large Federal Districts</i> (Cornell Law Sch. Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Paper No. 08- 022, 2008), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1138373">http://papers. ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id= 1138373</a> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly: How Motions to Dismiss Become (Disguised) Summary Judgments</i> , 25 Wash. U. J.L. Pol’y 61 (2007) .....	15, 31
Friedenthal, Jack H. & Joshua E. Gardner, <i>Judicial Discretion to Deny Summary Judgment in the Era of Managerial Judging</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 91 (2002) .....	17
Haw, Rebecca, <i>Adversarial Economics in Antitrust Litigation: Losing Academic Consensus in the Battle of Experts</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1261 (2012) .....	30
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> (2005) .....	30
Mullenix, Linda S., <i>The 25th Anniversary of the Summary Judgment Trilogy: Much Ado About Very Little</i> , 43 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 561 (2012).....	15, 29
